

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KWAME RAOUL,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00544

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AAM has Article III standing and its claims are ripe.	3
A. AAM has established injury-in-fact.....	3
1. AAM has established its members’ intent to engage in conduct prohibited by the Act.....	4
2. AAM has plausibly alleged a credible threat of enforcement.....	8
B. AAM’s claims are ripe for review.....	10
II. The Court should enjoin the Act’s unconstitutional application to AAM’s members.....	12
A. AAM is likely to succeed on its extraterritorial Commerce Clause claim.....	12
B. AAM has established that the Act will cause its members irreparable harm.	23
C. A preliminary injunction is in the public interest.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u><i>520 Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine,</i></u> <u>433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)</u>	4, 8, 12
<u><i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie,</i></u> <u>330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003)</u>	17
<u><i>Alliant Energy Corporation v. Bie,</i></u> <u>336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)</u>	17, 18, 23
<u><i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Ellison,</i></u> <u>No. 23-cv-2024, --- F. Supp. ---,</u> <u>2023 WL 8374586 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2023),</u> <u>appeal docketed, No. 24-1019 (8th Cir. Jan. 3, 2024)</u>	14, 20, 21, 22, 23
<u><i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh,</i></u> <u>887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)</u>	21, 22
<u><i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,</i></u> <u>442 U.S. 289 (1979)</u>	8, 9
<u><i>Bauer v. Shepard,</i></u> <u>620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)</u>	9
<u><i>Bazile v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.,</i></u> <u>983 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2020)</u>	3
<u><i>Bevis v. City of Naperville,</i></u> <u>657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023) (Kendall, J.), <i>aff’d</i>, 85 F.4th 1175 (7th</u> <u>Cir. 2023)</u>	6
<u><i>Bond v. United States,</i></u> <u>564 U.S. 211 (2011)</u>	24
<u><i>Brown v. Kemp,</i></u> <u>86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)</u>	1, 6, 8, 9
<u><i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,</i></u> <u>476 U.S. 573 (1986)</u>	16
<u><i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,</i></u> <u>624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)</u>	9

<u><i>CTS Corporation v. Dynamics Corporation of America</i></u> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	18, 23
<u><i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i></u> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20
<u><i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i></u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 9
<u><i>FHFA v. City of Chi.</i></u> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	5
<u><i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i></u> , 76 F.4th 544 (7th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 8
<u><i>Gateway E. Ry. Co. v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis</i></u> , 35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<u><i>Gov’t Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i></u> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<u><i>Hay v. Ind. State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs</i></u> , 312 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<u><i>Healthcare Distributors Alliance v. Zucker</i></u> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom., Association for Accessible Medicines v. James</i> , 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)	16
<u><i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i></u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15, 16
<u><i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i></u> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<u><i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i></u> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18
<u><i>IMS Health Inc. v. Schneider</i></u> , 564 U.S. 1051 (2011).....	18
<u><i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Loc. 139, AFL-CIO v. Daley</i></u> , 983 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2020)	5
<u><i>Interlink Prods. Int’l, Inc. v. Crowfoot</i></u> , No. 20-cv-02277, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4187496 (E.D. Cal. June 26, 2023)	14

<u><i>Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson,</i></u> <u>82 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2000)</u>	23
<u><i>Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Midwest Milling & Paving Co.,</i></u> <u>No. 20-cv-00908, 2021 WL 292849 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2021)</u>	3
<u><i>Legato Vapors LLC v. Cook,</i></u> <u>193 F. Supp. 3d 952 (S.D. Ind. 2016)</u>	16
<u><i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,</i></u> <u>847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)</u>	14, 16, 17, 22, 23
<u><i>Luce v. Kelly,</i></u> <u>No. 21-cv-1250, 2022 WL 204373 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2022)</u>	5
<u><i>Marszalek v. Kelly,</i></u> <u>No. 20-cv-04270, 2021 WL 2350913 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2021)</u>	6
<u><i>Marszalek v. Kelly,</i></u> <u>No. 20-cv-4270, 2022 WL 225882 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2022)</u>	2, 5
<u><i>Martinez v. City of Chi.,</i></u> <u>534 F. Supp. 3d 936 (N.D. Ill. 2021)</u>	10
<u><i>Maryland v. King,</i></u> <u>567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)</u>	25
<u><i>McHenry Cnty. v. Raoul,</i></u> <u>No. 21-3334, 2022 WL 636643 (7th Cir. 2022)</u>	24
<u><i>McHenry Cnty. v. Raoul,</i></u> <u>No. 21-cv-50341, 2021 WL 8344241 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2021)</u>	24
<u><i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,</i></u> <u>593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)</u>	14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23
<u><i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Bonta,</i></u> <u>No. 23-cv-0945, --- F. Supp. 3d---, 2024 WL 710892 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 21,</u> <u>2024)</u>	14
<u><i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross,</i></u> <u>598 U.S. 356 (2023)</u>	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23
<u><i>National Shooting Sports Foundation v. Attorney General of New Jersey,</i></u> <u>80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023)</u>	9, 10
<u><i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i></u> <u>656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)</u>	10

<u><i>Pavek v. Simon</i></u> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)	25
<u><i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. District of Columbia</i></u> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom., Biotechnology Industry Organization v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	16, 22
<u><i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i></u> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)	3, 6
<u><i>Preston v. Thompson</i></u> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)	23
<u><i>Quill Corporation v. North Dakota</i></u> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	15, 16
<u><i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i></u> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	20
<u><i>Sapperstein v. Hager</i></u> , 188 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<u><i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i></u> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)	3, 11
<u><i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i></u> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	15, 16
<u><i>Styczinski v. Arnold</i></u> , 46 F.4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022)	20, 22, 23
<u><i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i></u> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	9, 10
<u><i>Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Foundation Cnty.</i></u> , 977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	10, 11, 12
<u><i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i></u> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	8, 9
<u><i>Warth v. Seldin</i></u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<u><i>Whole Women's Health v. Jackson</i></u> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	9
<u><i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i></u> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	1, 10, 11, 12

Statutes:

[225 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 120/15](#)19

[410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 725/99](#)24

Other Authority:

Follow the Pill: Understanding the U.S. Commercial Supply Chain, The Kaiser Family Foundation (Mar. 2005), <https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/follow-the-pill-understanding-the-u-s-commercial-pharmaceutical-supply-chain-report.pdf>21
